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GASB Statement No. 35 (GASB 35), Basic Financial Statements �± and Management�¶s Discussion and Analysis 
�± for Public Colleges and Universities, establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges 

and universities requiring that financial statements be presented with the focus placed on the University as a 

whole. GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity, Omnibus an amendment of GASB Statements 
No. 14 and No. 34, establishes criteria for assessing whether certain organizations should be reported as a 

component unit of the financial reporting entity and has resulted in the inclusion of the Foundation’s 

consolidated financial statements in the University’s financial statements. 

During fiscal year 2015, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for Pensions �± an amendment of GASB No. 27 (GASB 68), which requires the total pension liability and 

pension expense of a defined benefit pension plan to be recorded on the financial statements of state and local 

governmental employers. Historically, the State of New Jersey (the State) provided the contributions to the plan 

while seeking reimbursement from the University for the University’s non-State-authorized positions. The 

University recorded the fringe benefit revenue (100% of the State-authorized positions) and expense (100% of 

State-authorized positions plus non-State-authorized positions reimbursed to the State of New Jersey) in its 

financial statements. 

With respect to the Teachers’ Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF), the State determined TPAF met the ‘‘special 

funding situation’’ included in GASB 68 and the State recorded the University’s proportion of the net pension 

liability on its respective financial statements. With respect to the Public Employees’ Retirement System 

(PERS), the State treats the University as a separate employer. Thus, for financial reporting purposes, the 

University records on its financial statements its proportion of the net pension liability and related deferred 

inflows and deferred outflows of resources as determined by the State. However, the State has communicated 

to the Colleges that the GASB 68 pension liability ‘‘allocations do not impact state laws or past funding 

arrangements that have been established annually in the State budget’’. The State funds the contributions to 

the plans directly and the University recorded revenues related to that contribution through the annual fringe 

benefit appropriation. 

Statements of Net Position 

The Statement of Net Position presents the University’s financial position at the end of the fiscal year. Assets, 

excluding capital assets, are generally carried at estimated fair value. Capital assets are carried at cost and are 

depreciated over their respective useful life. Assets are classified as current and noncurrent. Current assets 

generally are those assets considered to be convertible to cash within one year. The University’s current assets 

consist primarily of cash, short-term investments, including the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund, 

restricted deposits held with bond trustees, and student, grants, and other receivables. The University’s 

noncurrent assets consist primarily of capital assets, the noncurrent portion of restricted deposits held with 

bond trustees, student loans and long-term investments. 

Liabilities are also classified as current and noncurrent. Current liabilities are those liabilities due and 

anticipated to be paid within the upcoming fiscal year. The University’s current liabilities consist primarily of 

trade accounts payable, accrued benefits, and the current portion of long-term debt, while noncurrent liabilities 

consist primarily of the noncurrent portion of bonds payable and other long-term debt. 
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other asset accounts, including $4.4 million in grant receivables, $1.9 million in cash and cash equivalents, 

$1.2 million in restricted deposits held with bond trustees, and $4.7 million in other receivables. 

The increase in grants receivables is primarily due to the capital grants related to the University’s Science 

Building extension. The increase in cash and cash equivalents is attributable to the timing of cash receipts and 

investment maturities. The increase in other receivables is primarily due to the West Campus Housing, LLC 

receivable of $1.3 million and the state appropriation receivable for June 2017 of $2.0 million. Partially offsetting 

the increase in total assets was a decrease of $13 million in current and noncurrent investments due to 

investment maturities. 

As of June 30, 2016, the University’s total assets decreased by $7.6 million to $311.6 million from 

$319.2 million as of June 30, 2015. This decrease is primarily attributed to planned uses of $12.4 million in 

investments to fulfill cash flow needs for operations and capital projects, and $18.7 million in restricted deposits 

held with bond trustees represe
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2017 2016 2015

(In millions)

Operating expenses:

Instruction $ 67.1 67.0 65.4

Research and programs 0.1 — 0.1

Academic support 13.7 14.0 14.5

Student services 19.7 18.4 17.0

Institutional support 23.6 24.5 23.6

Operation and maintenance of facilities 18.4 17.9 18.4

Auxiliary enterprises 3.5 4.5 4.6

Student aid 2.3 1.9 2.0

Real estate-related activity 3.8 4.3 0.1

Depreciation 9.6 7.8 7.8

Total operating expenses 161.8 160.3 153.5

Operating loss (59.1) (60.0) (52.9)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

State of New Jersey appropriations 24.2 24.2 26.1

State of New Jersey fringe benefit

appropriations 24.2 25.6 24.8

Investment income 0.4 0.7 1.2

Unrealized and realized loss on investments (0.1) (0.3) (0.8)

Interest expense (6.4) (4.6) (5.7)

Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) (0.1) 1.5 (0.3)

Net nonoperating revenues 42.2 47.1 45.3

Capital grants and gifts 19.5 6.9 3.2

Net asset transfer to New Jersey City University

Foundation — (8.9) —

Increase (decrease) in net position 2.6 (14.9) (4.4)

Net position, beginning of year (20.4) (5.5) 108.6

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle — — (109.7)

Net position as of beginning of year, as restated (20.4) (5.5) (1.1)

Net position, end of year $ (17.8) (20.4) (5.5)
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Moody’s Investors Service and Fitch Ratings Services have assigned debt ratings of ‘‘A3’’ and ‘‘A’’, 

respectively, to the University. Bonds that are rated ‘‘A’’ possess many favorable attributes and are considered 

upper-medium-grade obligations. Factors providing security to principal and interest are considered adequate, 

while the resources to absorb future financial challenges are not as strong as Aaa or Aa rated institutions. 

Long-term debt totaled $184.9 million, $187.8 million, and $182.6 million at June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015, 

respectively. An institution’s ratio of unrestricted financial resources to debt is a key indicator of financial 

strength. The University’s ratio was (-51%), (-39%), and (-40%) as of June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015, 

respectively. Additionally, the University’s ratio of debt to total capitalization which is an indication of capacity to 

support additional debt, at June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015 was 109%, 107%, and 103%, respectively. 

Economic Factors that Could Affect the Future 

The State of New Jersey’s high debt load and unfunded liabilities related to the public pension system may 

substantially limit the State’s budgetary flexibility. The University receives significant funding assistance from 

the State of New Jersey assist with the cost of operations and the fringe benefits for faculty and staff. In fiscal 

year 2017, total State of New Jersey appropriations to the University accounted for 28.2% of its total operating 

and nonoperating revenues. The State of New Jersey appropriation to the University excluding fringe benefits 

amounted to $24.2 million, which remains at the same appropriation levels for the preceding fiscal year. In 

consideration of a funding reduction in the amount of $1.9 million or 7.3% that occurred in the preceding fiscal 

year, the University proactively took steps to re-evaluate priorities, adjust revenue and funding estimates, and 

produce a balanced budget which maintains tuition and fees at affordable levels. Consequently, the fiscal year 

2017 operating budget reflects three major priorities: Ensuring an operating reserve necessary for the 

University’s fiscal health, funding institutional priorities to increase enrollment, improving student retention, 

academic quality, and administrative efficiency. 

Within the context of the major institutional priorities, several projects are currently under way to bolster new 

student enrollment and retention, and to create a more inviting, student-friendly campus. In September, 2010, 

the University secured approximately $32 million in grants from the State of New Jersey to fund the Science 

Building Expansion and Renovation project. The design of the new space has been completed and construction 

is underway with completion expected by the end of December 2017. 

In view of the major priorities outlined above, the University’s outlook remains positive, and the overall outlook 

for both graduate and undergraduate enrollment remains stable. The University will strive to expand its 

demographics to extend beyond its current reach at the state, national and international level by further 

fostering partnerships with colleges and universities in other states and countries, and in the process, attract 

more domestic and international students. Moving forward, the University will continue to monitor and evaluate 

institutional operations to identify and implement efficiencies where feasible. Furthermore, greater effort has 

been placed on increasing and diversifying fundraising and other revenue sources to mitigate reliance on tuition 

and fee revenues as well as State funding uncertainties. These efforts combined with strategic allocation of 

limited resources will help to guide the University through the challenging months ahead. 



14

NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Net Position

Business-Type Activities – University Only

June 30, 2017 and 2016

(In thousands)

Assets 2017 2016

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,585  25,644  
Investments, current portion 6,340  14,360  
Student receivables, net of allowance of $4,722 and $4,179 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 4,176  3,185  
Grants receivables 9,866  5,472  
Other receivables 10,572  5,890  
Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 7,165  9,316  

Total current assets 65,704  63,867  

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 20,059  16,728  
Investments, noncurrent portion —  5,002  
Student loans, net of allowance of $889 and $920 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 639  707  
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $128,082 and $118,671 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 239,001  225,305  

Total noncurrent assets 259,699  247,742  

Total assets $ 325,403  311,609  

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred amounts from pensions $ 35,247  14,705  
Deferred amounts from debt refunding 6,722  7,114  

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 41,969  21,819  

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses:

Vendor $ 9,435  8,357  
Payroll 2,092  5,731  
Compensated absences, current portion 4,386  4,502  
Accrued interest 3,363  2,388  

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses 19,276  20,978  

Long-term debt, current portion, net 11,195  8,675  
Unearned student tuition and fees 2,238  2,032  

Total current liabilities 32,709  31,685  

Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt, noncurrent portion, net 173,716  179,087  
Net pension liability 169,296  136,182  
Other noncurrent liabilities 5,222  5,305  
Unearned grant revenue 3,901  501  

Total noncurrent liabilities 352,135  321,075  

Total liabilities $ 384,844  352,760  

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows of resources:

Deferred amounts from pensions $ 271  1,021  

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 271  1,021  

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets $ 74,030  57,452  
Restricted for:

Expendable:
Debt service principal 4,595  4,560  
Debt service reserve 230  230  
Perkins loans 251  229  

Unrestricted (96,848) 
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Cash Flows

Business-Type Activities – University Only

Years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(In thousands)

2017 2016

Cash flows from operating activities:
Student receipts $ 55,443  55,453  
Grants and contracts 41,032  33,099  
Payments for salaries and benefits (90,678) (89,129) 
Payments to suppliers (18,903) (22,444) 
Payments for utilities (3,494) (3,183) 
Payments to students (2,299) (1,853) 
Loans issued to students (67) (127) 
Collection of loans from students 166  97  
Auxiliary enterprises 5,761  5,447  
Other (896) 2,074  

Net cash used in operating activities (13,935) (20,566) 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
State of New Jersey appropriations 24,154  24,154  

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 24,154  24,154  

Cash flows from capital financing activities:
Proceeds from capital debt 1,757  61,877  
Bond insurance costs —  (126) 
Capital grants and gifts 9,464  6,873  
Purchase of capital assets (17,344) (23,601) 
Refinance of capital debt —  (52,100) 
Principal paid on capital debt (7,419) (4,644) 
Interest paid on capital debt (6,578) (10,988) 
Deposits withdrawn from bond trustees 13,354  31,811  
Deposits made with bond trustees (14,534) (13,111) 

Net cash used in capital financing activities (21,300) (4,009) 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 13,000  17,156  
Purchases of investments (47) (5,014) 
Interest on investments 69  296  

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,022  12,438  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,941  12,017  

Cash and cash equivalents as of beginning of year 25,644  13,627  

Cash and cash equivalents as of end of year $ 27,585  25,644  

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Operating loss $ (59,061) (59,931) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:

Provision for bad debts 1,386  980  
Amortization expense (216) (196) 
State of New Jersey paid fringe benefits expense 23,870  25,199  
Depreciation expense 9,648  7,787  
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Receivables (1,363) (3,879) 
Other liabilities, current and noncurrent (3,410) 3,432  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (704) (2,141) 
Unearned revenue from grants 3,889  381  
Unearned revenue from student tuition and fees 205  302  
Net pension liability and related deferrals 11,821  7,500  

Net cash used by operating activities $ (13,935) (20,566) 

Noncash transactions:
Gifts made $ 1,009  1,048  
State of New Jersey paid fringe benefits appropriations 23,870  25,199  
Net assets transferred to New Jersey City University Foundation —  8,916  
Capital leases 2,811  —  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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(5) Capital Assets 

The detail of capital assets activity for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 follows: 

June 30, June 30,

2016 Additions Reductions 2017

(In thousands)

Depreciable assets:

Land improvements $ 5,708  —  —  5,708  

Buildings and building

improvements 228,089  88  (16) 228,161  

Equipment and other assets 58,738  1,838  (237) 60,339  

292,535  1,926  (253) 294,208  

Less accumulated depreciation:

Land improvements (941) (491) —  (1,432) 

Buildings and building

improvements (72,765) (6,105) 4  (78,866) 

Equipment and other assets (44,965) (3,052) 233  (47,784) 

(118,671) (9,648) 237  (128,082) 

Total depreciable assets 173,864  (7,722) (16) 166,126  

Nondepreciable assets:

Land 31,538  —  —  31,538  

Construction in progress 19,903  23,272  (1,838) 41,337  

Capital assets, net $ 225,305  15,550  (1,854) 239,001  
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Interest rate 2017 2016

(In thousands)

New Jersey Educational Facility

Authority Equipment Leasing Fund

Series 2014 A —% $ 256  300  

New Jersey Educational Facility

Authority Higher Education Capital

Improvement Fund Series 2016 B 3.00–5.50% 1,702  —  

Various capital lease obligations 3.00–7.00% 6,228  4,384  

Total other long term debt 23,117  20,801  

Subtotal long term debt 173,252  175,496  

Add bond premiums, net 11,659  12,266  

Total long term debt 184,911  187,762  

Less noncurrent portion (173,716) (179,087) 

Total long term debt,

current portion $ 11,195  8,675  

 

In December 2016, the University was issued $5,222,725 Series 2016B Revenue Refunding Bonds 

(interest rates 3% to 5.5%) through the NJEFA Higher Education Capital Improvement Fund to finance the 

Nursing Education Center. The University is responsible for repayment of one third of the grant award. 

In June 2016, the University issued $52,075,000 Series 2016 D Revenue Refunding Bonds (interest rates 

3% to 5%) through the NJEFA to finance the advance refunding of the NJEFA’s Revenue Bonds, New 

Jersey City University Issues, Series 2008E in part and the payment of the costs of issuance of the 

Series 2016D Bonds. The difference in cash flows between the old debt and the new debt was 

($5,990,447). The deferred loss on refunding of $5,592,953 was capitalized and recorded in deferred 

outflows of resources in the accompanying statements of net position. 

(a) Capital Leases  

The University has entered into various capital lease purchase agreements for equipment which are 

principally for the duration of one to five years depending on the application and financial advantage to 

the University. Such agreements are essential to the normal operation of the University, and it is 

expected that these arrangements, where applicable, would be renegotiated when financially 

advantageous. The payments of these agreements include a 3.00–7.00% charge for interest. As of 

June 30, 2017 and 2016, the net present value of the aggregate capitalized lease obligation associated 

with these agreements, which exclude future interest payments were approximately $6,228,000 and 

$4,384,000, respectively. The fiscal year 2017 and 2016 payments for these capitalized lease 

obligations were approximately $1,021,100 and $842,000, respectively. 
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(8) Retirement Plans 

(a) Introduction  

The University participates in the State of New Jersey Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) 

and the Teachers’ Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF). Both plans are cost-sharing, multiple-employer 

defined benefit pension plans administered by the State of New Jersey, Division of Pensions and 

Benefits and fall within the scope of GASB 68. GASB 68 requires participating employers to recognize 

their proportionate share of the collective net pension liability, collective deferred outflows of resources, 

collective deferred inflows of resources and collective pension expense in their financial statements, 

unless the plan meets the GASB 68 special funding situation. Under GASB 68, the University has 

recorded its proportionate share of the PERS plan in its financial statements. With respect to TPAF, the 

State of New Jersey has determined it meets the special funding situation of GASB 68 and therefore 

the University’s proportionate share of the net pension liability is recorded by the State of New Jersey 

and not the University. 

The State of New Jersey issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements, 

required supplementary information, and detailed information about the PERS and TPAF plan’s 

fiduciary net position. That report may be obtained by visiting www.state.nj.us/treasury 

/pensions/annrprts.shtml or by writing to the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division 

of Pensions and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0295. 

The University also participates in two defined contribution retirement plans, the Alternative Benefit 

Program (ABP) and the Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP). Under these plans, 

participants make annual contributions, and the State of New Jersey, in accordance with annual 

appropriations, makes employer contributions on behalf of the University for these plans. The 

University is charged for pension costs through a fringe benefit charge assessed by the State which is 

included with the State of New Jersey fringe benefits in the accompanying financial statements. 
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As of June 30, 2017, the University reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to the PERS pension plan from the following sources (in thousands): 

 

The $2,780 thousand reported as deferred outflows of resources related to PERS pensions at June 30, 

2017 resulting from University contributions paid subsequent to the measurement date will be 

recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the year ended June 30, 2018. 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

PERS pensions at June 30, 2017 will be recognized in pension expense as follows (in thousands): 

Year ending June 30:

2018 $ 7,336  

2019 7,336  

2020 8,216  

2021 6,854  

2022 2,454  

Total $ 32,196  

 

The University’s proportion of the TPAF net pension liability was based on the ratio of the State of New 

Jersey’s contributions made on behalf of the University towards the actuarially determined contribution 

amount, as adjusted by locations who participated in the State’s early retirement incentives to total 

contributions to the TPAF plan for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. The 2017 and 2016 TPAF 

net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, and the total pension 

liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 
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(i) Long-term Expected Rate of Return 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 

building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rate of return 

(expected returns, net of pension plans investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 

major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 

weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 

adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 

class included in the pension plans’ target asset allocation as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 are 

summarized in the following tables: 
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(ii) Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the PERS total pension liability was 3.98% and 4.90% as of 

June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The discount rate used to measure the TPAF total pension 

liability was 3.22% and 4.13% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. These discount rates for 

PERS and TPAF are single blended discount rates and are based on the long-term expected rate 

of return on pension plan investments of 7.65% and 7.90% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, 

respectively, and a municipal bond rate of 2.85% and 3.80% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, 

respectively, based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes 

tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with and average rating of AA/Aa or higher. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from 

plan members will be made at the current member contributions rates and that contributions from 

employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State 

employer contributed 30% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local employers 
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The Defined Contribution Retirement Program Board oversees the DCRP, which is administered for the 

Division of Pensions and Benefits by Prudential Financial. Information, including distribution options, is 

available on Prudential’s New Jersey Defined Contribution Program Web site. By law (Chapter 103, 

P.L. 2007), the DCRP member contribution rate is set at 5.5% and the DCRP employer contribution 

rate has been set at 3% of base salary. During the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, DCRP 

employer and employee contributions were the following: 

2017 2016

(In thousands)

Employer contribution $ 2  2  

Employee contribution 4  4  

Basis for contributions:

Participating employee salaries 76  82  

 

(h) Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions  

In addition to providing pension benefits, the State of New Jersey provides certain health care and life 

insurance benefits for the University’s retired employees. Full health coverage is provided to eligible 

employees retiring with 25 years of service credited on or before June 30, 1997 in one of the State of 

New Jersey’s mandatory pension plans. Employees retiring with 25 years of service credit after 

June 30, 1997 may share in the cost of health care provided under the State Plan according to the 

terms specified in the appropriate bargaining unit agreement in effect at the time the employee reaches 

25 years of credited service. The rules governing the contribution rate are the same as that for active 

employees. Since the costs of these programs are the responsibility of the State of New Jersey and the 

retired employees, the amounts are not available to the University and no expenses or liabilities for 

benefits are reflected in the University’s financial statements. 

(9) Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 

The University is a party to various legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. While it is not 

possible at this time to predict the ultimate outcome of these actions, it is the opinion of management that 

the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the University’s financial position. 
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In December 2014, the University entered into a 20-year lease agreement in a building located at 147 

Harborside Financial Center, Jersey City, NJ to house the University’s School of Business. Rental 

expenses began in September 2015 and were approximately $2.2 million for the year ended June 30, 

2017. Future minimum annual rental commitments approximate the following in thousands: 

 

(10) State of New Jersey Fringe Benefit Appropriations 

The State of New Jersey, through separate appropriations, pays certain fringe benefits. Specifically, there 

is a current matching portion for the pension contribution for active employees, medical and dental benefits, 

state taxes, and FICA. For years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, such payments amounted to 

approximately $24.2 million and $25.6 













53

NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Employer Contributions

June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015

(Dollars in thousands)

Public Employees’ Retirement System

2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contributions $ 2,780  2,218  1,295  
Contributions in relation to the contractually required

contributions 2,780  2,218  1,295  

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ —  —  —  

University employee covered-payroll (University year end) $ 25,182  24,987  25,432  

Contributions as a percentage of employee covered payroll 11.04 % 8.88 % 5.09 %

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.




